
Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Tuesday February 20th, 2024, at 5:30 P.M. 
HYBRID In Person and Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order, and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES
This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d.
826-7014-1472 and the following password 001654.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82670141472?pwd=VXlKKzN0d1IyeWQ5TG5ta0c1Qlo5Zz09
meeting i.d. 826-7014-1472 and the following password 001654.
Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.
All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting January 9th, 2024
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes-Regular Meeting Minutes January 16th, 2024
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers January 1-31, 2024.
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers January 1-31, 2024
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – December Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – January Statement

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an
opportunity for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the
agenda for the meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board
jurisdiction. Comments are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE
LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION None

F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
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G. BUSINESS
1. New Business -

a. Adopt Resolution 2024-2: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting
the Final Audit FY 2022-2023

2. Old Business – None
H. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

I. BOARD TRAINING – None
J. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be March 19th, 2024, at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 
Tuesday, January 9th, at 12:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at  12:05 PM 
Paul Newmaker, President– Absent 
Diane Black, Vice President – Present 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant; Carolyn Walker, District Legal Counsel; Steve 
Coppini General Manager, Barbara Guest- Auditor from Anderson, Lucas, Somerville & Borges, LLP 

A. SETTING OF THE AGENDA: No Changes
B. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION None
C. CLOSED SESSION-NONE
D. Business

1. Presentation and review of Draft FY 2022/23 Audit by Anderson, Lucas, Somerville & Borges,
LLP
Staff report was presented by Amber Sandum. The presentation was presented by Barbara Guest
from Anderson, Lucas, Somerville & Borges. Board Discussed and asked questions.
Motion was made to approve the Draft Audit.
No Public Comment
Motion: Pryor Second: Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Newmaker Abstain:
None
Motion Carries

No Public Comment 

2. REPORTS – None
3. BOARD TRAINING:
4. ADJOURNMENT at 1:08 p.m.

Approved:  
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Diane Black, Vice- President  Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
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Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Tuesday January 16, 2024, at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:35 PM 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 
Diane Black, Vice President – Present 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
Steve Coppini, District General Manager; Amber Sandum, Administrative Assistant and Carolyn 
Walker, District Legal Counsel, Mary Bullwinkel Museum Archivist 
 

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA Clarified on the previous December 28th minutes the Carpenter Shop 
ADA should have been Carpenter Baseball ADA and correction will be made with the spelling of 
value. 
No Public Comment 

 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without 

discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall 
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business. 
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting December 28th, 2023 
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers December 1-31, 2024. 
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers December 1-31, 2024 
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – November Statement 
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – December Statement 
 

No public comment 
 
Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar  
Motion: Black Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen, Black Absent: None Abstain: None 
 Motion Carries 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION – 

None received prior to the meeting, no public comment provided at meeting.  

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION: None 

F. PUBLIC HEARING – None 
G. BUSINESS 

1. New Business - 
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a. Adopt Resolution 2024-1 A Resolution Authorizing the Scotia Community Services District 
to access State and Federal Level Summary Criminal History for Employment with Scotia 
Community Services District (Including Volunteers and Contract Employees) 
President Newmaker introduced, and Staff Report was presented by Amber Sandum. 
Motion: Black Second: Pryor 
Motion Votes: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 
 No Public Comment 

b. Discussion on Museum regarding the Exhibits and the preparation of the Museum to be Open 
to the Public. 
The Board discussed the opening of the Museum, Ideas were discussed staffing, maintaining 
the outside of the Museum, and planning the different exhibits.  Mary said Adam and Pedro 
have been very helpful in cleaning the Museum. 

   
 

2. Old Business – None 
H. REPORTS –  

1. President’s Report:  None 
 

2. Board Director Reports: None 
  

3. General Manager’s Report:  
 

Rate Study: No Progress  
Phase 4- Walked access Road behind Williams St today, road is going to get paved to use during 
construction. 
WWTP- Closer to discharge, pond not quite high enough yet. 
 Steve read the Engineers project report for Jeff Laikam  
Winema Theater ADA Improvements-Plan check comments have been resolved and resubmitted 
to the County.  Once approval is received, bid documents, putting the project out to bid. 
 
Carpenter’s Park Bathroom ADA- Contractor has started construction.  ADA parking space is 
formed.  The concrete block subcontractor is set up to start the walls once there is suitable weather. 
 
Town of Scotia Subdivision: Phase 4- SCSD District Engineer has signed the improvement plans 
and Marathon has approved the project for construction and signed a contract with Wahlund. 
When final approval from the County is received and submittals are reviewed and approved, 
construction should begin in the early part of February. 
Tesla Battery Backup- Easement was forwarded to Tesla.  No updates reached out to inquire 
about the permitting and construction of the projects. 

 
 

4 .  Board Clerk’s Report:  None 
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5 District Counsels Report:  Nothing to report. 

6   Engineer’s Report:  In General Manager's Report 

I. BOARD TRAINING – None
J. ADJOURNMENT at 6:16 p.m.

Approved:  
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President  Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,204,745.47
Deposit 01/02/2024 Deposit 3,594.59 1,208,340.06
Deposit 01/03/2024 Deposit 4,600.44 1,212,940.50
Check 01/04/2024 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... -15,659.72 1,197,280.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 52469 Alternative Business... Inv#MA23122753 -52.81 1,197,227.97
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 52470 Fortuna Ace -343.34 1,196,884.63
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 52471 Pacific Paper Inv#210294 -88.00 1,196,796.63
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 52472 Shelton's   Auto Lub... Inv#43796 -75.83 1,196,720.80
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 52473 Wildwood Saw Inv#37916, #8014 -396.39 1,196,324.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 52474 Wyckoff Plumbing Inv#2312-110882 -47.56 1,196,276.85
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 EFT AT&T -350.77 1,195,926.08
Bill Pmt -Check 01/04/2024 EFT AT&T 7077643030 12.23 -306.72 1,195,619.36
Bill Pmt -Check 01/08/2024 EFT Optimum Business December Billing -129.95 1,195,489.41
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2024 EFT PG&E -509.11 1,194,980.30
Transfer 01/10/2024 Funds Transfer  Refund Cu... 600.00 1,195,580.30
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,526.27 1,194,054.03
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,288.82 1,191,765.21
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD George Bruce Gehrke -429.25 1,191,335.96
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,465.12 1,189,870.84
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -109.50 1,189,761.34
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,729.39 1,187,031.95
Paycheck 01/11/2024 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,207.80 1,185,824.15
Liability Check 01/11/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -754.34 1,185,069.81
Liability Check 01/11/2024 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,444.98 1,181,624.83
Liability Check 01/11/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -415.29 1,181,209.54
Deposit 01/11/2024 Deposit 50,653.44 1,231,862.98
Check 01/11/2024 52475 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,235.28 1,230,627.70
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52476 101 Auto Parts Inv#12656,12766 -93.59 1,230,534.11
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52477 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#62406 -1,000.00 1,229,534.11
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52478 Eel River Transporta... Inv#15080400 -10.00 1,229,524.11
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52479 North Coast Laborat... December Statement -1,540.00 1,227,984.11
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52480 Prentice, Long PC Inv#6342 -1,700.00 1,226,284.11
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52481 Recology Eel River 20214 -443.27 1,225,840.84
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52482 SDRMA 7724 -2,694.48 1,223,146.36
Bill Pmt -Check 01/11/2024 52483 Valley Pacific Petrol... CL 23-715584 -1,061.52 1,222,084.84
Deposit 01/16/2024 Deposit 4,516.41 1,226,601.25
Deposit 01/16/2024 Deposit 35,346.76 1,261,948.01
Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2024 EFT PG&E -1,590.62 1,260,357.39
Deposit 01/18/2024 Deposit 7,155.85 1,267,513.24
Deposit 01/18/2024 Deposit 1,803.64 1,269,316.88
Deposit 01/22/2024 Deposit 71,249.42 1,340,566.30
Deposit 01/22/2024 Deposit 693.44 1,341,259.74
Deposit 01/24/2024 Deposit 4,370.56 1,345,630.30
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52485 Humboldt County D... -1,770.83 1,343,859.47
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52486 PARS SCO020 -300.00 1,343,559.47
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52487 SDRMA 7724 -254.84 1,343,304.63
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52488 SHN Consulting Eng... -42,806.09 1,300,498.54
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52489 State Water Resour... Inv#SM-1043180 -982.36 1,299,516.18
Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52490 Telstar Instruments Inv#119897 -8,230.45 1,291,285.73

12:20 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 01/24/2024 52491 Whitchurch Enginee... Inv#245340,24341 -10,608.00 1,280,677.73
Paycheck 01/25/2024 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,423.53 1,279,254.20
Paycheck 01/25/2024 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,345.48 1,276,908.72
Paycheck 01/25/2024 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,333.16 1,275,575.56
Paycheck 01/25/2024 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -228.12 1,275,347.44
Paycheck 01/25/2024 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,559.78 1,272,787.66
Paycheck 01/25/2024 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,136.29 1,271,651.37
Liability Check 01/25/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -706.89 1,270,944.48
Liability Check 01/25/2024 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,224.94 1,267,719.54
Liability Check 01/25/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -347.44 1,267,372.10
Check 01/25/2024 52484 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,303.60 1,266,068.50
Check 01/29/2024 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... -542.17 1,265,526.33
Deposit 01/29/2024 Deposit 4,179.61 1,269,705.94
Deposit 01/29/2024 Deposit 7,304.71 1,277,010.65
Deposit 01/31/2024 Deposit 14,318.43 1,291,329.08

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 86,583.61 1,291,329.08

TOTAL 86,583.61 1,291,329.08

12:20 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 168,851.77
Deposit 01/31/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 143.08 168,994.85

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 143.08 168,994.85

TOTAL 143.08 168,994.85

12:21 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 20,124.92
Deposit 01/02/2024 Deposit 100.00 100.00 20,224.92
Transfer 01/10/2024 Funds Transf... -600.00 -600.00 19,624.92
Deposit 01/31/2024 Interest 12.58 12.58 19,637.50

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 -487.42 19,637.50

TOTAL -487.42 19,637.50

12:22 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 711.70
Deposit 01/31/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 0.30 712.00

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 0.30 712.00

TOTAL 0.30 712.00

12:23 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 1,081,325.61
Deposit 01/31/2024 Interest 916.25 916.25 1,082,241.86

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 916.25 1,082,241.86

TOTAL 916.25 1,082,241.86

1:14 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of January 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 359,838.35
Check 01/22/2024 Service Charge 50480 · Bank F... -5.00 359,833.35
Deposit 01/31/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 3.05 359,836.40

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan -1.95 359,836.40

TOTAL -1.95 359,836.40

1:15 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 273,036.79
Deposit 01/31/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.32 273,039.11

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.32 273,039.11

TOTAL 2.32 273,039.11

1:16 PM Scotia Community Services District
02/05/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of January 31, 2024

Page 1
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

DATE:  February 20, 2024 
TO: Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Steve Coppini, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Resolution 2024-2: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 

Board of Directors to Accept the Independent Audit Report for July 1, 2022 – 
June 30, 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the SCSD Board consider Adopting Resolution 2024-
2: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors to Accept the 
Independent Audit Report for July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023. 

ACTION: 
Adopt Resolution 2024-2: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors to Accept the Independent Audit Report for July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023. 

DISCUSSION: 

Per GC §61118(a) the board of directors shall provide for regular audits of the district’s accounts 
and records pursuant to GC §26909. Scotia CSD has contracted with Anderson, Lucas, 
Somerville and Borges, LLP from Fortuna, CA to conduct the District’s annual audit. A draft of 
this Audit was presented to the Board for review and approval at the December 2023 Board 
Meeting. No changes were made since the last meeting.  

FISCAL IMPACT: 

$17,500 has been expended of $25,000 budgeted for Annual Audit. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Attachment A: Resolution 2024-2: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 
Board of Directors to Accept the Independent Audit Report for July 1, 2022 – 
June 30, 2023. 

Attachment B: Independent Audit Report for July 1, 2022– June 30, 2023 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2 

A RESOLUTION OF THE  
SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

TO ACCEPT THE INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT FOR JULY 1, 2022-JUNE 30, 2023 

WHEREAS CA Government Code §26909 requires that the financial statements of 
Special Districts be audited annually by independent public auditors in accordance with standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Audit Standards issued by the Controller 
General of the United States and guidelines; and 

WHEREAS an independent audit report of the Scotia Community Services District for 
fiscal year 2022-23 has been completed by the certified public accounting firm of Anderson, 
Lucas, Somerville & Borges; and 

WHEREAS, the audit report complies with all independent audit reporting and 
information requirements as specified by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, Generally 
Accepted Auditing Standards, and the Minimum Audit Requirements of California Special 
Districts issued by the State Controller’s Office; and  

WHEREAS, the Annual Financial Statement for the Scotia Community Services District 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the business-type 
activities, the seven major funds, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Scotia 
Community Services District, as of June 30, 2023. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Scotia 
Community Service District as follows: 

Section 1: The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made an 
operative part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: The Fiscal Year 2022-2023, ending June 30, 2023, Independent Audit 
Report has been accepted attached as Exhibit A. 

This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption. 

Dated: February 20th, 2024 

APPROVED: 
_____________________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, Board President, Scotia CSD 

ATTEST: 
_________________________________ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2024-2, passed and 
adopted at a regular meeting of the Scotia Community Service District Board of Directors, County 
of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 20th day of February 2024, by the following vote: 

AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT:  
ABSTENTIONS:  

___________________________________ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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